
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

HICKORY CREEK, LLC. 
CONSTRUCTION OFFICE 
11685 CLEVELAND AVENUE NW 
UNIONTOWN, OHIO  44685-9188 
 

TEL:  (330) 896-8833 
FAX:  (330) 319-8170 
 

 

 

September 9, 2020 

 

Via Electronic Mail:  jmiller@brimfieldohio.gov 

 

Brimfield Township Board of Zoning Appeals 

1333 Tallmadge Road 

Kent, OH 44240 

 

Re:  Hickory Creek Conditional Use Permit for Planned Residential District 

 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

Please see our answers to specific questions asked of us regarding our request for a Conditionally 

Permitted Planned Residential Development: 

 

Request: 

If they are not already part of the record, I would like a copy of the army corps of engineer’s report 

that shows there is no impact on the wetlands. 

 

A copy of the Army Corps’ Jurisdictional Determination Letter and a copy of the Wetlands 

Delineation Map are attached to this letter. 

 

Request: 

I would also like a copy of the homeowner’s agreement showings upkeep of the open space plus 

any updates to be sent to the township. 

 

Answer: 

The Homeowner’s Association documents have not yet been prepared; that does not normally 

take place until the subdivision is closer to being ready for the filing of the final plat.  We’d be 

happy to provide a copy to the Township at that time. 

 

Question: 

 I would like to ask them how many of the current lots are included in the bonus density and how 

many they would lose without the variance for the wetlands? 

 

Answer: 

The density calculation provided for in the Planned Residential Development Code is 

reproduced below.  The requested variances for wetland setback relief were not for the purpose 

of, and would not have resulted in, the net gain of additional building lots (further detail below). 



 

 

 

 
 

The bonus density calculation provides a divisor of 0.6 which results in a net gain of 42 lots.   

 

The two variance requests for limited relief of the wetlands setback requirement were not made 

for the purpose of gaining additional lots; no lots would have been gained had either of these 

requests been granted.  The purpose of each of the two variance requests was: 

  

1. To allow for additional grading at the rear of several lots to create a diversion swale 

designed to collect stormwater runoff that would originate from the rear of those lots 

and conduct it to one of the proposed stormwater management/water quality basins, 

rather than allowing that stormwater to flow directly into the adjacent wetlands. 

 

2. To allow for the sanitary sewer pump station pump station to be constructed in the 

location suggested by the Portage County Sanitary Engineer’s office as being the most 

efficient for the site, based upon existing and designed topography. 

 

While neither proposed variance would have resulted in a gain of additional building lots, we 

heard the concerns expressed during the previous meeting and have since further modified the 

plan so that no wetland setback variances are needed.  We have withdrawn both wetland 

setback variance requests. 

 

 

Very truly yours; 

 

 
 

Patrick Long 

Member/Construction Manager 

 


